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REPORT OF A.STUART ROBERTSON, SECRETARY-AUDITOR

for the NORMAL SCHOQL BOARD for the month of October,1916.

The following is & condensed etatement of the financial reports of
the four Normal Schools for the month ending Sept.30th,1916, except for the
Farmvilie Schocl, which statement includes all receipis and expenditures
from July lst to Sept.30th,1916.

Bal.Sept. 30
Receipts

Faculty
Employees
Trustees
School supplies

"H.L.% Water .

Printing & adve
Office expe
Trave.exps
Library
Stud.Loan Fund
Interest & Refund
Bldgse

Repairs
Equipment
Insurance
Contingent
Supply room
Entertainuente

Salaries
Vages
Laundrjzx

Eqes & Supplies
Table

HeLJ.& We
Infirmary
Sundries
Supply Room
Refunds
BeE.U60.1,1916

RECEIPTE.
Farmville. Harrisonburg
$5,775.79 $14,328.06
35,974.70 10,147 .24
’ L4 53,?'75 056
DISBURSEMENTS »

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT.

6,786.75
984 .29
132.12
960 487

35.30
1318445
96,60
70490
81.59
720400
151.00
7,342.92
35111.99
1,962.94
1,007400
17.72
2,051.00

1,039497
560457
560,67

1,812.81

5,834.02
730417

41460
80.18

17.00
4,256.26

%':3

41,750.49

¥

1,352.15
69980
54.74
130441
145.55
5150
32.92
83,98
5447

Fredericksburg

$5541.02
14436.83

L4

1291.65
588409
26465
52.36
49,00
58400
51.27
33830
4,15

1,700.55~£S.g:éi&u.mﬁuij

4,903.67
519.85
62.76

365481

HOME DEPARTMENT.

517450
108.50
28959
8015
1,313683
300.00

658439
4.70

11,858.58

2470

199 .60
13.22

84.88

249099 #n(d e

b

89260

009
192.85
107 .97

139.77

16,582.80
$19,977.85

Radford.
$2091.39
761140

.

805.45
318454
29.15
35443
23.59
326496
13.58
2796
16.40
20.00

2963+54

123.57
291.12

63+55

- AREXEE
103036
34.91

94.93
23.569

4,387 .66

957035 :
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HARRISONBURG.

On Oct.20th I was at Harrisonburg and completed the examination of

the accounts down Lo September 30th. I found the Treasurer's statement to

agree with the books of the schoel, and all expenditures supported by

vouchers in proper form.
The Treasurer's statement showed that on Sept«30th,

the sehool had outstanding acecounts as follows:

Bucher & Son, Service Building. $5850.00
Bages due and paid Octelsts 125.30
Other ﬁnpald bills,approximately 5398414

Total “YBo73.44

This shows a considerable reduction in the amount of
indebtedness since the last report was made. This reduction has
bagn made possible largely through the accumulation of the monthly
appropriation from the State during the three summer months. )

I stated in my last report that the regular school had borroved
$6,000500 from the Summer School. Of this amount $4300.55 has been’
reépaid to the Summer Sehool, leaving a balance due the Summer School
of $699+445. This amount, however, Just about represents the profit
that was made on the Summer School operations, and so will not have
to be paid, but in considering the disposition to be made of the
Summer School profits, it must be remembered that the profits have -
already gone inte the treasury in the RxEp shape of a eredit on the
indebtedness of the regular schocl 'to the Summer School.

The Summer 5ohnol'aeeountn were noet ready for sudit on the
occasion of my lust visit, but will be examined lato# one

There were on Octe20th about 240 students snrollsd. of whiah
numhcr some 174 were occupying rooms in the dormitories, About 988
of the students take their meals in the sechool dining room, and in
addition about 25 ﬁnnbori of the faeulty and servants are fed at the

school dining roome
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In sceordance with the request of the Board, I give the following
statement of the traveling expenses paid in the month of Septem ar.
It will be noted that a number of these payments were for wrips nade
long prior te Zeptember.
_ HARE LS OHEURG.
Harel0-12, Dr.burrgss,fichmond curing seseion of Cenl.issembly . $19.50

Har.2d. » \ Foard mecting 17.76
ApreBe " " to spesk at £nd Congelistemeeting : 8490
Apreld, . " Board meeting 24.03
iay 8 » " taxi to meet spesker 60

.
g::n s " » n au;« ‘e:i:::o. Echools and
. colleges for SErPEBEESIAIRSEIRRESIRNBENBE S ‘

Total
RADFOED.
Septed Dr.deConnell,aute for wrip through Giles
g cmt; & ¥on ¥ eoun op-o-ouboc&:;tnao;v @”q@
Heptebe Dr.deCs trip mmmmmmm‘;
. Tazewell and Eristol 13.61
Sept.ls Dr.jieCs trip to Eristel SesssvrssssnsarsNnEn &
: » Total - fe
i PARMVILLE, |
July 20. Hed.Cox to Hichmond SRS NEISIE AR E N AR R RTINS G'a”
AugeRe Dr.Jarman to Harrisonburg soard MEOLING ecevvsvones 14.186
AugeDe Dre Jarmsn Lo Richmond » 4.50
ﬁcyti:.' s "“ Rgurd m::inga s 16435
A lir.Duke to Hichmona playgrounds appara -
N nm‘l s6¢ o print Pulletin seceenvsonnses 500
Octede ired Niss Cox L0 RIchmONd cecocscsnsnsossncsans
Total .9
PREDERICKSEURG, ‘
Auge29 ~Sepele Dr.fussell to New York to secure teachers 33430
I wvould St that the Doard advise the school presidents

of its views in re te pay e expenses of peetive teachers
vho come te the schools t cm‘:‘ut with the presidents about possible
employnent at the schoole At Fredericksburg, these expenses nave
been paid, eas I have pointéed out in previous reports.
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